
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO †326 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2018 

 

LIVING CONDITION OF SCHEDULED TRIBES 

†326.  SHRI LAKHAN LAL SAHU 

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has assessed the living condition of scheduled tribes in order to ensure 

their actual development;  

(b) if so, the details of such assessment during each of the last three years and the current year;  

(c) whether the Government takes the views of the representatives of scheduled tribes while reviewing 

the schemes meant for them and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and  

(d) the remedial measures being taken by the Government in this regard?  

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS  

(SHRI JASWANTSINH BHABHOR) 

 

(a) & (b):  Assessment of the living condition of Scheduled Tribes (STs) across the country is made 

through decennial Census conducted by Office of Registrar General of India, large scale sample surveys 

conducted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), Ministry of Statistics & Programme 

Implementation, various surveys conducted by Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Agricultural 

Census conducted by Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, etc.  State / UT wise data pertaining 

to STs based on Census and different surveys are at Annexures I to XI. 

 

(c) & (d): The following steps are being taken by the Ministry while reviewing the schemes for welfare 

of STs:  

• Mechanism of Project Appraisal Committee (PAC) has been introduced by the Ministry in 2014 

for appraisal and approval of projects of State Governments under Special Central Assistance to 

Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS), Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution and Scheme 

for Development of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs). The Committee is headed 

by Secretary (Tribal Affairs) with representatives of State Governments, Financial Advisor, 

representative from NITI Aayog, etc. Through the process of PAC, detailed discussions are made 

with the State Government representatives of tribal development departments at the time of 

appraisal and approval of the proposals received from the States for delivery of goods and 

services to the tribals.   

• Further, Allocation of Business rules (ABR) has now been amended in January, 2017 whereby 

Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) has been given mandate for monitoring of ‘Scheduled Tribe 

Component’ funds of central Ministries based on the framework and mechanism designed by 

NITI Aayog.  



• An online monitoring system has been put in place with web address stcmis.nic.in. The 

framework envisages monitoring of allocations for welfare of STs under the schemes, 

monitoring of expenditure vis-a-vis allocations, monitoring of physical performance and 

outcome monitoring for the effective implementation of the schemes.  

• Utilization Certificates are insisted upon as a pre-requisite for further release of funds as per the 

norms of GFR. 

• Progress reports regarding the status of implementation of schemes are obtained. 

• Officers while visiting States also ascertain the progress of implementation of various schemes/ 

programmes of the Ministry of Tribal Affairs. 

• Meetings / Conferences are convened at the Central level with State officials for ensuring timely 

submission of proposals, speeding up of implementation of the schemes/ programmes, and 

reviewing the physical and financial progress.  

 

**** 

 

 

  



Annexures I to XI referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 326 for 

05.02.2018 

Annexure-I  

Shortfall of Doctors at Primary Health Centres (PHCs) in Tribal Areas during 2015, 2016 and 2017 

S. No. State / UT 2015 2016 2017 

1 Andhra Pradesh ** ** ** 

2 Arunachal Pradesh #  15 21 21 

3 Assam 83 50 50 

4 Bihar 5 5 5 

5 Chhattisgarh 255 246 235 

6 Goa  ** ** ** 

7 Gujarat 111 70 59 

8 Haryana * 0 0 0 

9 Himachal Pradesh ** 13 ** 

10 Jammu & Kashmir ** ** ** 

11 Jharkhand 0 43 ** 

12 Karnataka 26 26 26 

13 Kerala ** ** ** 

14 Madhya Pradesh  33 20 124 

15 Maharashtra ** ** ** 

16 Manipur  ** ** ** 

17 Meghalaya #  ** 4 ** 

18 Mizoram #  8 ** 1 

19 Nagaland # ** 6 4 

20 Odisha  205 129 90 

21 Punjab * 0 0 0 

22 Rajasthan -35 ** ** 

23 Sikkim  ** 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu ** ** ** 

25 Telangana @ ** ** ** 

26 Tripura ** ** ** 

27 Uttarakhand ** 12 12 

28 Uttar Pradesh NA NA NA 

29 West Bengal ** ** ** 

30 A& N Islands ** ** ** 

31 Chandigarh  *  0 0 0 

32 D & N Haveli  # ** 0 ** 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 

34 Delhi * 0 0 0 

35 Lakshadweep # ** 0 ** 

36 Puducherry  * 0 0 0 

 All India / Total  706 645 627 

@ New State (since 2.6.2014), ** surplus, NA: Not Available   
# States with predominantly tribal areas, *State / UT has no separate Tribal Area / Population 

Source: Rural Health Statistics, M/o Health and Family Welfare 

 



Annexure-II  

Number of PHCs in Tribal Areas (during 2015, 2016 and 2017) 

S.No. State/ UT 
2015 2016 2017 

R P S R P S R P S 

1 Andhra Pradesh 114 130 ** 114 154 ** 114 155 ** 

2 Arunachal Pradesh #  39 117 ** 39 143 ** 39 143 ** 

3 Assam 183 283 ** 183 283 ** 183 283 ** 

4 Bihar 63 6 57 63 6 57 63 6 57 

5 Chhattisgarh 361 411 ** 361 411 ** 361 392 ** 

6 Goa   4 8 ** 4 8 ** 4 8 ** 

7 Gujarat 401 382 19 401 381 20 401 406 ** 

8 Haryana  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Himachal Pradesh 18 43 ** 18 43 ** 18 43 ** 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 70 48 22 70 48 22 70 48 22 

11 Jharkhand 393 160 233 393 160 233 393 165 228 

12 Karnataka 171 64 107 171 64 107 171 64 107 

13 Kerala 21 137 ** 21 137 ** 21 137 ** 

14 Madhya Pradesh 713 332 381 713 332 381 713 332 381 

15 Maharashtra 450 315 135 450 315 135 450 315 135 

16 Manipur 39 45 ** 39 45 ** 39 45 ** 

17 Meghalaya  # 106 110 ** 106 109 ** 106 109 ** 

18 Mizoram   # 25 57 ** 25 57 ** 25 57 ** 

19 Nagaland  # 65 128 ** 65 126 ** 65 126 ** 

20 Odisha 449 426 23 449 426 23 449 425 24 

21 Punjab  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Rajasthan 434 210 224 434 209 225 434 209 225 

23 Sikkim 8 12 ** 8 12 ** 8 12 ** 

24 Tamil Nadu 33 66 ** 33 66 ** 33 65 ** 

25 Telangana @ 146 93 53 146 93 53 146 93 53 

26 Tripura 55 45 10 55 45 10 55 47 8 

27 Uttarakhand 13 10 3 13 24 ** 13 24 ** 

28 Uttar Pradesh 51 NA NA 51 NA NA 51 NA NA 

29 West Bengal 242 304 ** 242 300 ** 242 300 ** 

30 A&N Island  1 4 ** 1 4 ** 1 4 ** 

31 Chandigarh  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 D&N Haveli  # 7 7 0 7 7 0 7 7 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 Lakshadweep# 1 4 ** 0 4 ** 0 4 ** 

36 Puducherry  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  All India 4676 3957 1267 4690 4012 1266 4690 4024 1240 

@ New State (since 2.6.2014), ** surplus, NA: Not Available, # States with predominantly tribal areas 

*State / UT has no separate Tribal Area / Population, R: Required, P: In position, S: Shortfall 

Source: Rural Health Statistics, M/o Health and Family Welfare 

 

  



Annexure III 

State -wise Percentage of Scheduled Tribes Below Poverty Line 

(Tendulkar Methodology) 

S. No.  State 

Rural Urban 

2009-10 2011-12 2009-10 2011-12 

1 Andhra Pradesh 40.2 24.1 21.2 12.1 

2 Assam 32.0 33.4 29.2 15.6 

3 Bihar 64.4 59.3 16.5 10.3 

4 Chhattisgarh 66.8 52.6 28.6 35.2 

5 Gujarat 48.6 36.5 32.2 30.1 

6 Himachal Pradesh 22.0 9.5 19.6 4.0 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 3.1 16.3 15.0 3.0 

8 Jharkhand 51.5 51.6 49.5 28.7 

9 Karnataka 21.3 30.8 35.6 33.7 

10 Kerala 24.4 41.0 5.0 13.6 

11 Madhya Pradesh 61.9 55.3 41.6 32.3 

12 Maharashtra 51.7 61.6 32.4 23.3 

13 Odisha 66.0 63.5 34.1 39.7 

14 Rajasthan 35.9 41.4 28.9 21.7 

15 Tamil Nadu 11.5 36.8 17.6 2.8 

16 Uttar Pradesh 49.8 27.0 20.2 16.3 

17 Uttarakhand 20.0 11.9 0 25.7 

18 West Bengal 32.9 50.1 20.6 44.5 

  All India 47.4 45.3 30.4 24.1 

 

Legend: ST=Scheduled Tribes 

NB: 1. The poverty ratios among the STs are estimated from the percentage distribution of persons of ST 

population as obtained from the large sample survey consumer expenditure data of the National Sample Survey 

(NSS) and the poverty line for all population. 

2.   The poverty ratios are based on MRP (Mixed Recall Period) consumption distribution.  

3.   All India poverty ratio for the social groups is worked out from the respective NSS distribution of persons and 

(implicit) all-India poverty line for all population. 

4.   The poverty ratio among Scheduled Tribes population at State level may be treated with caution due to small 

sample size of household based on which the class distribution of persons have been obtained. These States are 

in urban areas, number of sample households is 18 in Bihar, 18 in Himachal Pradesh and 9 in Kerala 

5. Source: Planning Commission 

 

  



Annexure IV 

Literacy Rate of Scheduled Tribes as per Census 2001 and 2011  

 

Sl. 

No.  India / State / UT 

Literacy Rate 

2001 2011 

 INDIA 47.1 59.0 

1 JAMMU & KASHMIR 37.5 50.6 

2 HIMACHAL PRADESH 65.5 73.6 

3 UTTARANCHAL 63.2 73.9 

4 RAJASTHAN 44.7 52.8 

5 UTTAR PRADESH 35.1 55.7 

6 BIHAR 28.2 51.1 

7 SIKKIM 67.1 79.7 

8 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 49.6 64.6 

9 NAGALAND 66.0 80.0 

10 MANIPUR 65.9 72.6 

11 MIZORAM 89.3 91.5 

12 TRIPURA 56.5 79.1 

13 MEGHALAYA 61.3 74.5 

14 ASSAM 62.5 72.1 

15 WEST BENGAL 43.4 57.9 

16 JHARKHAND 40.7 57.1 

17 ORISSA 37.4 52.2 

18 CHHATTISGARH 52.1 59.1 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 41.2 50.6 

20 GUJARAT 47.7 62.5 

21 DAMAN & DIU 63.4 78.8 

22 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 41.2 61.9 

23 MAHARASHTRA 55.2 65.7 

24 ANDHRA PRADESH 37.0 49.2 

25 KARNATAKA 48.3 62.1 

26 GOA 55.9 79.1 

27 LAKSHADWEEP 86.1 91.7 

28 KERALA 64.4 75.8 

29 TAMIL NADU 41.5 54.3 

30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 66.8 75.6 

 

 

  



Annexure V 

Percentage of ST Households and their Main Source of lighting 

 

 

 

 

State/ UT 
Total number of households 

Main Source of lighting 

Electricity Kerosene 
Solar 

energy Others 

ST ALL ST ALL ST ALL ST ALL ST ALL 

India 23,329,105 246,692,667 51.7 67.2 45.6 31.4 1.1 0.4 1.6 0.9 

Jammu & Kashmir 262,419 2,015,088 59.7 85.1 23.7 9.7 3.8 1.0 12.9 4.1 

Himachal Pradesh 92,017 1,476,581 94.5 96.8 4.1 2.8 0.9 0.1 0.4 0.3 

Uttarakhand 63,322 1,997,068 83.7 87.0 13.6 11.1 1.9 1.2 0.8 0.7 

Rajasthan 1,836,014 12,581,303 39.7 67.0 57.7 30.9 0.9 0.6 1.7 1.5 

Uttar Pradesh 512,649 32,924,266 36.7 36.8 60.8 61.9 1.1 0.5 1.4 0.8 

Bihar 423,568 18,940,629 11.5 16.4 86.9 82.4 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.6 

Sikkim 46,013 128,131 91.5 92.5 7.4 6.5 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.7 

Arunachal Pradesh 172,913 261,614 66.2 65.7 12.3 18.5 4.0 2.9 17.5 13.0 

Nagaland 349,022 399,965 81.2 81.6 15.9 15.6 0.3 0.3 2.6 2.5 

Manipur 173,757 507,152 57.8 68.3 32.0 25.1 4.9 1.9 5.3 4.6 

Mizoram 211,626 221,077 84.3 84.2 13.4 13.5 1.4 1.3 0.9 0.9 

Tripura 259,322 842,781 46.9 68.4 48.6 29.1 3.8 1.9 0.7 0.6 

Meghalaya 456,683 538,299 59.2 60.9 38.6 37.0 0.8 0.8 1.4 1.3 

Assam 887,226 6,367,295 28.0 37.0 69.3 61.8 2.1 0.8 0.6 0.4 

West Bengal 1,273,423 20,067,299 31.7 54.5 66.2 43.5 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.8 

Jharkhand 1,718,359 6,181,607 29.3 45.8 68.9 53.1 1.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 

Odisha 2,240,142 9,661,085 15.6 43.0 82.3 55.3 0.6 0.4 1.5 1.3 

Chhattisgarh 1,747,575 5,622,850 56.8 75.3 40.1 23.2 2.2 0.9 1.0 0.6 

Madhya Pradesh 3,213,683 14,967,597 54.0 67.1 44.6 32.1 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.5 

Gujarat 1,837,844 12,181,718 80.0 90.4 17.6 8.1 0.4 0.1 2.0 1.4 

Daman & Diu 3,334 60,381 96.6 99.1 2.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.1 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 33,367 73,063 90.8 95.2 8.4 4.4 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.4 

Maharashtra 2,445,645 23,830,580 59.8 83.9 36.2 14.5 1.2 0.2 2.8 1.4 

Andhra Pradesh 719312 12603872 73.1 92.1 25.3 7.1 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 

Telangana  840723 8420662 86 92.3 12.1 6.6 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.4 

Karnataka 936,995 13,179,911 83.6 90.6 15.0 8.6 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.6 

Goa 33,662 322,813 93.8 96.9 4.8 2.4 0.3 0.2 1.1 0.5 

Lakshadweep 10,028 10,703 99.7 99.7 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

Kerala 136,006 7,716,370 62.8 94.4 34.5 5.2 2.2 0.2 0.5 0.2 

Tamil Nadu 384,713 18,493,003 84.4 93.4 13.6 5.9 0.7 0.1 1.3 0.6 

A & N Islands 7,743 93,376 94.0 86.1 3.8 12.9 0.1 0.1 2.1 0.8 

Source: Census 2011,  Office of the Registrar General, India 



Annexure VI 

Percentage of household having latrine and bathing facility within premises 

State/ UT 
Total number of 

households 

Number of 

households 

having latrine 

facility within 

the premises 

Night soil 

removed 

by human 

Number of 

households not 

having latrine 

facility within 

the premises 

Open 

defecation 

Number of 

households 

having 

bathing 

facility within 

the premises 

Waste water 

outlet 

connected to 

(Closed 

drainage) 

ST All ST All ST All ST All ST All ST All ST All 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

India 

23,329,10

5 

246,692,

667 22.6 46.9 0.1 0.3 77.4 53.1 74.7 49.8 17.3 42.0 6.1 18.1 

 Jammu & 

Kashmir 262,419 

2,015,08

8 26.7 51.2 5.2 8.9 73.3 48.8 71.1 46.1 23.7 52.4 3.5 12.6 

 Himachal 

Pradesh 92,017 

1,476,58

1 62.0 69.1 0.2 0.0 38.0 30.9 36.7 29.7 57.0 67.5 21.5 24.8 

 Uttarakhand 63,322 

1,997,06

8 46.1 65.8 0.1 0.2 53.9 34.2 51.5 33.1 42.5 60.5 14.4 19.0 

 Rajasthan 1,836,014 

12,581,3

03 7.9 35.0 0.0 0.0 92.1 65.0 91.7 64.3 7.5 36.8 2.7 10.7 

 Uttar Pradesh 512,649 

32,924,2

66 35.5 35.6 0.5 1.0 64.5 64.4 62.3 63.0 27.3 29.0 14.7 12.9 

 Bihar 423,568 

18,940,6

29 13.7 23.1 0.1 0.1 86.3 76.9 85.0 75.8 7.0 11.3 4.4 6.7 

 Sikkim 46,013 128,131 85.9 87.2 0.0 0.0 14.1 12.8 12.8 11.3 61.8 65.1 12.1 14.6 

 Arunachal 

Pradesh 172,913 261,614 58.4 62.0 0.4 0.4 41.6 38.0 38.8 34.8 24.7 29.0 5.2 6.0 

 Nagaland 349,022 399,965 74.8 76.5 0.2 0.2 25.2 23.5 17.8 16.5 51.2 52.4 4.2 4.8 

 Manipur 173,757 507,152 82.3 89.3 0.9 2.0 17.7 10.7 16.4 8.9 27.3 31.1 3.7 4.1 

 Mizoram 211,626 221,077 91.9 91.9 0.1 0.1 8.1 8.1 6.6 6.6 65.4 65.2 12.9 13.1 

 Tripura 259,322 842,781 63.7 86.0 0.2 0.1 36.3 14.0 30.3 11.5 6.6 18.9 1.7 3.7 

 Meghalaya 456,683 538,299 61.0 62.9 0.4 0.4 39.0 37.1 36.2 34.3 30.7 33.3 4.5 5.7 

 Assam 887,226 

6,367,29

5 43.3 64.9 0.2 0.3 56.7 35.1 54.0 33.2 13.8 24.5 2.0 3.6 

 West Bengal 1,273,423 

20,067,2

99 24.4 58.8 0.3 0.6 75.6 41.2 73.2 38.6 9.6 27.1 3.0 9.2 

 Jharkhand 1,718,359 

6,181,60

7 8.3 22.0 0.0 0.0 91.7 78.0 90.8 77.0 5.2 16.5 1.8 7.2 

 Odisha 2,240,142 

9,661,08

5 7.1 22.0 0.1 0.3 92.9 78.0 91.6 76.6 3.4 14.1 1.1 4.3 

 Chhattisgarh 1,747,575 

5,622,85

0 14.8 24.6 0.0 0.0 85.2 75.4 84.6 74.0 4.1 14.8 1.9 5.3 

 Madhya 

Pradesh 3,213,683 

14,967,5

97 8.5 28.8 0.0 0.0 91.5 71.2 90.9 70.0 5.4 25.8 1.9 9.8 

 Gujarat 1,837,844 

12,181,7

18 24.3 57.3 0.0 0.0 75.7 42.7 73.5 40.4 19.9 56.5 10.8 37.3 

 Daman & Diu 3,334 60,381 36.9 78.2 0.0 0.0 63.1 21.8 54.1 10.5 40.0 70.7 22.7 39.0 

 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 33,367 73,063 16.9 54.7 0.2 0.2 83.1 45.3 80.8 40.0 14.2 51.7 4.2 27.0 

 Maharashtra 2,445,645 

23,830,5

80 30.1 53.1 0.0 0.0 69.9 46.9 59.7 34.0 37.2 64.3 15.7 33.2 

 Andhra 

Pradesh 719312 

126038

72 19.1 47.7 0.2 0.1 80.9 52.3 78.1 49.0 35.8 66.2 6.1 16.1 

Telangana  840723 

842066

2 19.9 52.4 0.4 0.3 80.1 47.6 78.0 46.4 37.6 68.6 10.2 29.7 

 Karnataka 936,995 

13,179,9

11 28.7 51.2 0.0 0.1 71.3 48.8 66.9 45.0 56.7 74.8 13.7 26.1 

 Goa 33,662 322,813 59.9 79.7 0.0 0.0 40.1 20.3 36.3 16.4 52.2 81.4 17.0 43.7 

 Lakshadweep 10,028 10,703 98.3 97.8 0.0 0.0 1.7 2.2 1.5 1.8 96.6 96.0 10.5 11.4 

 Kerala 136,006 

7,716,37

0 71.4 95.2 0.0 0.0 28.6 4.8 25.7 3.8 41.5 81.2 9.2 25.2 

 Tamil Nadu 384,713 

  

18,493,0

03  34.7 48.3 0.1 0.1 65.3 51.7 60.3 45.7 34.3 49.9 21.1 25.4 

 A & N Islands 7,743 

          

93,376  88.2 70.1 0.0 0.0 11.8 29.9 11.5 27.5 85.1 63.5 9.5 7.4 

Source: Census 2011,  Office of the Registrar General, India 



 

 Annexure VII 

Percentage of Households by the Condition of Census Houses Occupied  

State 

Code State/ UT 

ALL Scheduled Tribe 

Total 

houses 

Goo

d 

hous

es 

%  

having 

latrine 

facility 

within 

the 

premise

s 

%  

having 

separa

te 

kitche

n 

inside 

Total 

houses 

Goo

d 

hous

es 

%  

having 

latrine 

facility 

within 

the 

premises 

%  

having 

separa

te 

kitche

n 

inside 

00 India 246,692,667 53.1 46.9 61.3 23,329,105 40.6 22.6 53.7 

01 Jammu & Kashmir 2,015,088 54.1 51.2 85.7 262,419 32.8 26.7 73.6 

02 Himachal Pradesh 1,476,581 72.4 69.1 88.2 92,017 68.4 62.0 85.4 

05 Uttarakhand 1,997,068 66.8 65.8 70.1 63,322 58.2 46.1 74.3 

08 Rajasthan 12,581,303 51.0 35.0 50.8 1,836,014 31.3 7.9 22.1 

09 Uttar Pradesh 32,924,266 42.8 35.6 40.7 512,649 40.6 35.5 43.0 

10 Bihar 18,940,629 36.1 23.1 33.5 423,568 30.6 13.7 34.4 

11 Sikkim 128,131 56.5 87.2 90.2 46,013 54.7 85.9 91.7 

12 Arunachal Pradesh 261,614 51.8 62.0 89.2 172,913 54.5 58.4 89.4 

13 Nagaland 399,965 52.4 76.5 96.0 349,022 52.9 74.8 96.8 

14 Manipur 507,152 54.1 89.3 93.3 173,757 39.2 82.3 88.3 

15 Mizoram 221,077 62.3 91.9 83.8 211,626 62.4 91.9 83.7 

16 Tripura 842,781 54.2 86.0 85.9 259,322 52.7 63.7 75.9 

17 Meghalaya 538,299 48.1 62.9 90.7 456,683 47.8 61.0 91.2 

18 Assam 6,367,295 32.8 64.9 88.3 887,226 32.4 43.3 89.4 

19 West Bengal 20,067,299 40.9 58.8 60.9 1,273,423 27.5 24.4 48.2 

20 Jharkhand 6,181,607 43.4 22.0 39.4 1,718,359 36.6 8.3 34.5 

21 Odisha 9,661,085 29.5 22.0 62.9 2,240,142 19.1 7.1 59.6 

22 Chhattisgarh 5,622,850 46.6 24.6 56.1 1,747,575 43.1 14.8 54.9 

23 Madhya Pradesh 14,967,597 52.3 28.8 46.8 3,213,683 38.8 8.5 36.6 

24 Gujarat 12,181,718 67.3 57.3 72.3 1,837,844 51.2 24.3 65.0 

25 Daman & Diu 60,381 68.1 78.2 65.9 3,334 57.4 36.9 83.0 

26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 73,063 66.7 54.7 84.4 33,367 54.4 16.9 84.8 

27 Maharashtra 23,830,580 64.1 53.1 72.7 2,445,645 48.0 30.1 60.4 

28 Andhra Pradesh 12603872 71.1 47.7 55.6 719312 57.7 40.3 19.1 

29 Telangana  8420662 67.8 52.4 52.2 840723 58.0 35.7 19.9 

30 Karnataka 13,179,911 60.1 51.2 89.3 936,995 50.0 28.7 82.8 

31 Goa 322,813 76.1 79.7 92.9 33,662 68.6 59.9 90.2 

32 Lakshadweep 10,703 78.7 97.8 95.5 10,028 78.9 98.3 96.6 

33 Kerala 7,716,370 66.3 95.2 96.7 136,006 38.4 71.4 89.6 

34 Tamil Nadu 18,493,003 70.2 48.3 76.5 384,713 59.8 34.7 64.3 

35 Puducherry 301,276 75.0 68.4 77.5 - - - - 

36 A & N Islands 93,376 66.5 70.1 94.1 7,743 86.5 88.2 97.9 

Source: Census 2011 



Annexure VIII 

Households by Location of the Main Source of Drinking Water 

State/ UT Total Number of Households (all) ST Households  

Within 

the 

premises 

Near the 

premises 

Away Within the 

premises 

Near the 

premises 

Away 

India 46.6 35.8 17.6 19.7 46.7 33.6 

A & N Islands 60.6 27.0 12.4 61.0 15.7 23.3 

Andhra Pradesh 43.2 37.3 19.5 21.0 45.7 33.4 

Arunachal Pradesh 41.1 37.4 21.6 36.5 40.4 23.1 

Assam 54.8 26.7 18.5 47.3 28.9 23.8 

Bihar 50.1 37.9 12.0 40.9 41.4 17.7 

Chandigarh 86.1 11.6 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Chhattisgarh 19.0 54.5 26.5 9.1 57.7 33.2 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 52.6 36.4 10.9 28.7 50.2 21.0 

Daman & Diu 76.4 22.1 1.5 57.6 36.9 5.5 

Goa 79.7 15.5 4.8 58.7 28.9 12.4 

Gujarat 64.0 23.5 12.4 28.8 46.4 24.8 

Haryana 66.5 21.4 12.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Himachal Pradesh 55.5 35.0 9.5 48.9 41.2 9.9 

Jammu & Kashmir 48.2 28.7 23.1 15.3 39.2 45.5 

Jharkhand 23.2 44.9 31.9 8.3 49.4 42.3 

Karnataka 44.5 37.3 18.2 27.2 45.6 27.2 

Kerala 77.7 14.1 8.2 44.3 30.4 25.4 

Lakshadweep 83.7 14.3 2.0 83.9 14.2 1.9 

Madhya Pradesh 23.9 45.6 30.5 8.4 50.1 41.5 

Maharashtra 59.4 27.5 13.1 33.9 43.3 22.8 

Manipur 16.1 46.2 37.8 14.3 51.0 34.6 

Meghalaya 24.1 43.2 32.7 18.8 46.2 35.0 

Mizoram 31.2 46.7 22.2 30.6 47.0 22.4 

Nagaland 29.3 42.4 28.3 26.1 44.1 29.8 

NCT of Delhi 78.4 15.4 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Odisha 22.4 42.2 35.4 6.2 49.2 44.6 

Puducherry 77.4 21.5 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Punjab 85.9 10.0 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Rajasthan 35.0 39.0 25.9 11.0 47.5 41.5 

Sikkim 52.6 29.7 17.7 48.8 31.7 19.5 

Tamil Nadu 34.9 58.1 7.0 21.1 65.9 13.0 

Tripura 37.1 30.5 32.4 14.2 32.2 53.6 

Uttar Pradesh 51.9 36.0 12.1 43.0 38.8 18.2 

Uttarakhand 58.3 26.6 15.2 55.8 31.1 13.1 

West Bengal 38.6 34.7 26.6 18.6 44.3 37.1 

Source: Census 2011 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure IX 

Per 1000 distribution of ST households by household type of each State / UT 

                                                  Rural 

State / UT Self-employed in Regular 

wage/ 

salary 

earning 

Casual labour in Others All (incl. 

Not 

Reported) 
Agriculture Non- 

agri 

culture 

Sub 

total 

Agriculture Non-

agri 

culture 

Sub 

total 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

Andhra Pradesh 342 82 424 52 379 48 427 98 1000 

Arunachal Pradesh 722 51 774 136 2 9 11 79 1000 

Assam 526 219 745 44 103 52 155 55 1000 

Bihar 237 84 322 30 396 60 457 192 1000 

Chhattisgarh 562 31 593 59 246 37 283 64 1000 

Delhi 0 0 0 1000 0 0 0 0 1000 

Goa 4 340 344 394 40 223 263 0 1000 

Gujarat 466 77 543 58 294 53 347 52 1000 

Haryana 149 163 313 90 0 359 359 238 1000 

Himachal Pradesh 393 136 529 171 0 264 264 36 1000 

Jammu & Kashmir 291 129 420 252 39 258 297 32 1000 

Jharkhand 570 81 652 32 71 167 238 79 1000 

Karnataka 397 52 450 64 358 70 428 58 1000 

Kerala 132 89 221 132 415 212 627 20 1000 

Madhya Pradesh 396 38 435 56 297 164 461 48 1000 

Maharashtra 315 33 348 54 402 105 508 90 1000 

Manipur 532 194 726 212 27 13 40 22 1000 

Meghalaya 439 207 646 153 112 52 164 37 1000 

Mizoram 698 108 807 153 0 27 27 14 1000 

Nagaland 578 123 701 218 0 4 4 77 1000 

Odisha 395 138 533 42 233 160 393 32 1000 

Punjab 0 656 656 0 0 344 344 0 1000 

Rajasthan 415 57 473 37 38 426 464 27 1000 

Sikkim 569 85 654 236 0 74 75 35 1000 

Tamil Nadu 306 8 314 81 342 80 422 183 1000 

Tripura 296 157 453 67 53 351 404 71 1000 

Uttarakhand 350 381 731 69 26 60 86 114 1000 

Uttar Pradesh 401 188 589 83 97 142 240 88 1000 

West Bengal 193 78 272 78 518 106 623 27 1000 

A & N Islands 618 12 630 249 49 0 49 72 1000 

Chandigarh 0 0 0 1000 0 0 0 0 1000 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 255 59 314 318 8 130 138 230 1000 

Daman & Diu 69 0 69 874 56 0 56 0 1000 

Lakshadweep 30 117 147 424 61 191 252 176 1000 

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 1000 0 1000 0 1000 

All India 414 81 495 63 245 139 383 59 1000 

Source: National Sample Survey( NSS) Report No.563: Employment and unemployment situation among social groups in India, 

2011-12 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure X  

Per 1000 distribution of ST households by household type of each State / UT 

      Urban 

State/UT Self employed  Regular wage / 

salary earning 

Casual 

labour 

others All (incl. Not 

Reported) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Andhra Pradesh 200 491 142 167 1000 

Arunachal Pradesh 222 609 74 95 1000 

Assam 412 437 7 144 1000 

Bihar 569 98 333 0 1000 

Chhattisgarh 211 330 298 161 1000 

Delhi 326 608 66 0 1000 

Goa 101 899 0 0 1000 

Gujarat 219 454 154 173 1000 

Haryana 160 198 623 19 1000 

Himachal Pradesh 205 102 0 693 1000 

Jammu & Kashmir 154 502 83 261 1000 

Jharkhand 178 361 205 255 1000 

Karnataka 211 328 264 196 1000 

Kerala 96 622 141 141 1000 

Madhya Pradesh 125 491 230 152 1000 

Maharashtra 145 581 128 147 1000 

Manipur 543 233 33 192 1000 

Meghalaya 252 455 132 161 1000 

Mizoram 348 520 72 59 1000 

Nagaland 223 643 19 115 1000 

Odisha 143 289 389 179 1000 

Punjab 370 630 0 0 1000 

Rajasthan 141 466 214 179 1000 

Sikkim 394 357 0 249 1000 

Tamil Nadu 171 432 384 13 1000 

Tripura 122 397 9 472 1000 

Uttarakhand 74 288 0 638 1000 

Uttar Pradesh 220 627 69 84 1000 

West Bengal 100 518 179 203 1000 

A & N Islands 0 825 0 175 1000 

Chandigarh 829 171 0 0 1000 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 243 663 94 0 1000 

Daman & Diu 0 533 467 0 1000 

Lakshadweep 234 564 89 113 1000 

Puducherry 0 1000 0 0 1000 

All India 195 465 180 160 1000 

Source: NSS Report No.563: Employment and unemployment situation among social groups in India, 2011-12 

 

  



Annexure XI 

 

State / UT wise details of percentage distribution of number of operational holdings for STs 

are given below: 
S. 

No

. 

States/UTs Agriculture Census 2005-06 Agriculture Census 2010-11 

Marginal Small Semi-

medium 

Mediu

m 

Large Margina

l 

Small Semi-

medium 

Medium Large 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

1 A&N Islands - - - - - - - - - - 

2 Andhra 

Pradesh 

55.29 25.01 14.79 4.58 0.33 58.99 24.87 12.60 3.29 0.25 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

19.56 23.24 28.35 24.97 3.90 18.09 17.85 31.81 26.15 6.10 

4 Assam 57.14 27.13 12.15 3.48 0.09 59.27 22.29 14.43 3.92 0.09 

5 Bihar 87.75 8.30 3.17 0.73 0.05 87.19 8.41 3.80 0.57 0.02 

6 Chandigarh - - - - - - - - - - 

7 Chhattisgarh 42.92 24.23 20.81 10.33 1.71 45.25 25.16 19.40 8.82 1.38 

8 D&N Haveli 52.69 29.24 12.89 4.70 0.48 55.00 27.99 12.10 4.48 0.43 

9 Daman & 

Diu 

90.92 8.28 0.80 0.00 0.00 93.07 6.11 0.68 0.14 0.00 

10 Delhi - - - - - - - - - - 

11 Goa 81.08 12.59 4.35 1.74 0.24 70.50 16.20 10.41 2.73 0.16 

12 Gujarat 38.24 27.70 22.24 10.74 1.08 39.96 27.61 21.58 9.93 0.92 

13 Haryana - - - - - - - - - - 

14 Himachal 

Pradesh 

68.84 19.63 9.12 2.28 0.14 70.59 18.86 8.62 1.81 0.11 

15 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

76.56 14.94 6.91 1.54 0.05 78.34 14.68 5.87 1.06 0.05 

16 Jharkhand NA NA NA NA NA 60.86 17.75 13.15 6.97 1.27 

17 Karnataka 43.61 30.54 18.20 6.87 0.78 47.08 30.33 16.47 5.51 0.60 

18 Kerala 90.71 7.06 1.88 0.33 0.02 90.42 6.43 2.68 0.45 0.02 

19 Lakshadwee

p 

96.02 2.60 1.17 0.20 0.01 96.04 2.59 1.16 0.20 0.01 

20 Madhya 

Pradesh 

38.47 28.19 21.17 10.84 1.34 42.03 28.72 19.64 8.66 0.95 

21 Maharashtra 34.90 34.20 22.10 8.20 0.60 36.58 33.80 20.77 8.06 0.79 

22 Manipur 44.40 34.10 19.46 2.03 0.00 44.54 34.10 19.33 2.03 0.00 

23 Meghalaya 55.25 27.27 14.16 3.20 0.12 48.97 27.60 19.35 3.97 0.11 

24 Mizoram 48.38 34.64 15.33 1.61 0.04 54.64 32.40 10.81 1.87 0.28 

25 Nagaland 7.30 7.93 21.74 45.04 18.00 3.58 11.37 27.15 43.77 14.13 

26 Odisha 54.79 29.60 12.46 2.94 0.21 66.61 23.55 8.30 1.46 0.08 

27 Puducherry - - - - - - - - - - 

28 Punjab - - - - - - - - - - 

29 Rajasthan 47.55 24.06 17.85 9.04 1.50 52.99 23.61 15.21 7.05 1.15 

30 Sikkim 47.66 23.04 16.40 10.59 2.31 53.72 19.80 15.08 9.85 1.56 

31 Tamil Nadu 60.37 25.56 11.43 2.51 0.13 64.91 23.61 9.19 2.15 0.14 

32 Tripura 75.53 16.40 7.35 0.70 0.02 73.84 16.46 8.56 1.12 0.02 

33 Uttar 

Pradesh 

61.69 21.38 11.27 5.02 0.65 66.84 19.20 9.15 4.22 0.59 

34 Uttarakhand 58.43 14.33 15.11 11.25 0.87 57.63 14.95 15.49 11.05 0.87 

35 West Bengal 81.99 13.97 3.80 0.24 0.00 83.95 12.88 3.04 0.13 0.00 

 All India 49.48 25.62 16.44 7.38 1.08 53.90 23.97 14.88 6.33 0.92 

Note: (1) Data for the year 2005-06 for Jharkhand not collected. (2) NA = Not Available 

Source: M/o Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.  

  

 


